119

-
"
LY

BOOK _193 AL

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Virginia S. Boliek

Balch & Bingham

P.O. Box 306

Birmingham, Alabama 35201

(205)251-8100 374

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AND
AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTIES OF SHELBY AND
JEFFERSON

THIS SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT TO LOAN
DOCUMENTS (this "Agreement") is being entered into as of the 29 day of _;ﬁu-n.__,
1988, by and between CENTRAL BANK OF THE SOUTH, an Alabama state banking
corporation {(*Bank") and DONNIE F. TUCKER, a married man (the "Borrower").

FPREAMBLE
The Borrower is the maker of a certain $900,000 Promissory Note dated as of July

21, 1987, (the "Note"), which evidences a certain $900,000 loan from the Bank to the
Borrower (the "Loan”). The Loan was extended pursuant to a certain Loan Agreement
for Development Financing by and between the Bank and the Borrower dated as of July
21, 1987, which was amended.by a certain Loan Modification Agreement and Amendment
to Loan Documents (the "First Loan Modification Agreement”) dated as of May 18, 1988,
(collectively, the “Loan Agreement'), and is secured by, among other things, (i) a
Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated as of July 21, 1987, recorded at Real Volume
3207, page 744 in the office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, Alabama, on
the real property described on Exhibit A hereto and the improvemenis and personal
property related thereto, which was amended to add as collateral for the Loan the real
property described on Exhibit B hereto and the improvements and personal property
related thereto by a certain Amendment No. 1 to Mortgage and Security Agreement
dated as of May 18, 1988, executed by the Borrower and the Bank in two counterparts,

one counterpart of which was recorded at Real Yolume 3390, page 960 in the office of

the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, Alabama, and the other counterpart of which
was recorded at Real Volume 186, page 279 in the office of the Judge of Probate of
Shelby County, Alabama (coliectively, the "Mortgage®); (ii) a Security Agreement dated
as of July 21, 1987, which was amended to add as collateral for the Loan the improve-

~ ments and personal property related: to the real property described on Exhibit B hereto

Tier it



ﬁnm( 193 w120

i

a

>
L

by the First Loan Modification Agreement (collectively, the “Security Agreement”);, (iii)
an Assignment of Rents and Leases dated July 21, 1987, recorded at Real Volume 3207,
page 734 in the office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, Alabama, relating to
the property described on Exhibit A, hereto which was amended to add as collateral for
the Loan the rents and leases relating to the real property described on Exhibit B
hereto by a certain Amendment No. 1 to Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of
May 18, 1988, executed by the Borrower and the Bank in two counterparts, one counter-
part of which was recorded at Real Volume 3390, page 931 in the office of the Judge of
Probate of Jefferson County, Alabama, and the other counterpart of which was recorded
at Real Volume 186, page 313 in the office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama (collectively, the "Assignment of Rents”); (iv) UCC-1 Financing Statements (the
"UCC-1s"): (v) a Pledge Agreement dated as of July 2I, 1987, from Tucker Utility
Contractors, Inc., to Bank, pledging the annuities described therein (the “Pledge
Agreement”), (vi) Collateral Assignments of Annuities from Tucker Utility Contractors,
Inc., to Bank (the “"Collateral Assignments of Annuities"); and (v-ii) Collateral Assign-
ments of Annuity Certificates from Tucker Utility Contractors, Inc. to Bank (the
"Collateral Assignments of Annuity Certificates”), all as more particularly described in
the Loan Agreement, The Note, the Loan Agreement, the Morigage, the Security
Agreement, the Assignment of Rents, the UCC-1s, the Pledge Agreement, the Collateral
Assignments of Annuities, the Collateral Assignments of Annuity Certificates, and all
other documents evidencing, securing, guvaranteeing, relating to, or executed or delivered
in connection with the Loan are hereafter collectively referred to herein as the “Lean
Documents”.

The Bank and the Borrower have agreed to renew and modify the Loan, and to
amend the Loan Documents.

Accordingly, the Bank aﬁd the Borrower have agreed that the Loan shall be
modified and renewed, and that the Loan Documents shall be amended as set forth

w

AGREEMEN]
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutval agreements of the

parties as set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt.

and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and to induce Bank to renew and
modify the Loan, the parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

A, Amendment of Loap Agreement. The Loan Agreement shall be and the same
hereby is amended as follows: -

2

.' .' Iz




o 193 e 121

(i)

(ii)

(ii1)

(iv)

|
1
]

L] -
_I
A
W
i

L
—
- e
R
-
I

by changing the amount of the Loan wherever referred to therein from *NINE
HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS' to "ONE MILLION ONE
HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND ND/ 100 DOLLARS", or from
"$900,000.00" to "$1,124,000.00", as applicable;

By changing the date in the definition of Development Period in the
second paragraph of the Preamble from June I, 1988, to September I,
1088

By changing Section 1.09 to read in its entirety as follows: . ,

Sale and Releass of Lotz in Project; Pav-Off of logn. Subject to

the provisions of this Section 1.09, Lender shall receive in payment of
the Loan one hundred percent (100%) of the Net Proceeds received by
the Borrower upon the sale of each lot contained in. the Project. Upon
the receipt of one hundred percent (100%) of the Net Proceeds of the
sale of a lot, Lender shall release such lot from the coverage of the
Mortgage, provided one hundred percent (100%) of the Net Proceeds of
such sale equal at least (i) $14,000.00 if the lot sold is located in the
section of the Project shown on the Plans as Brittany Place; or (i)
$15,500.00 if the lot sold is located in the section of the Project shown
on the Plans as Heather Downs. If one hundred percent {100%) of the
Net Proceeds of such a sale equals more than $14,000.00 and the lot sold
is located in Brittany Place, or $15,500.00 and the lot sold is located in
Heather Downs, Lender, in its sole discretion, may. allow Borrower to
retain all or a portion of the amount in excess of $14,000.00 (if the lot
sold is located in Brittany Place) or $15,500.00 (if the lot sold is located
in Heather Downs). As used herein, the term "Net Proceeds” shall mean
the purchase price of a lot minus the expenses incurred by Borrower in
connection with the sale of the lot, provided, however, that in no event
shall the Net Proceeds of a sale be less than nmety percent (90%) of
the purchase price of the lot sold.

By adding the following Sectmn Lid:

Section 1.10. Sale and Release of Lots Constityting River-
chase Trade Center; Pav-Off of Lien in Favor of Marv Jim Tucker.

Until the lien in favor of Mary Jim Tucker created by the divorce
decree recorded in Real Record 181, page 573, in the office of the
Judge of Probate of Shelby Cnunty, Alabama (the "Lien") has been
satisfied in full, Lender shall receive the Net Proceeds received by
the Borrower upon the sale of each lot constituting a part of the
commercial subdivision known as *Riverchase Trade Center,"
according to the map recorded in Map Book 12, Page 24 in the
office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, which
was granted to Lender as additional collateral for the Loan by the
Amendment No. 1 to Mortgage, minus $20,000,00, or the amount
owing on the indebtedness secured by the Lien if such amount is
less than 320,000.00, which shall be paid to Mary Jim Tucker to
satisfy the Lien. In addition to the conditions of release described
below, so long as any amount is owing on the indebtedness secured
by the Lien, prior to the release of any lot within Riverchase

3



soox 193 ee 122

follows:

S o

[
£ T e -
mrasTvamE s oo LTt ”

II -
LYV 1Y b

Trade Center, Lender shall receive & statement of account certified
by Mary Jim Tucker stating the amount due on the indebtedness
secured by the Lien as of the date of the sale of such lot. So
long as any amount is owing by Borrower om the indebtedness
secured by the Lien, upon the receipt by Lender of (i) satisfactory
evidence of the payment of $20,000.00 or the amount owing on the
indebtedness secured by the Lien if such amount is less than
$20,000.00 to Mary Jim Tucker in satisfaction of the Lien; and (ii)
receipt by Lender of the Net Proceeds of the sale of a lot minus
such payment to Mary Jim Tucker, Lender shall release such lot
from the coverage of the Mortgage; provided, however, that, if
such payment to Mary Jim Tucker satisfies the indebtedness secured
by the Lien or if such indebtedness has otherwise been paid in full,
Lender shall not release such lot from the coverage of the Mort-
gage until Lender receives satisfactory evidence that the Lien has
been satisfied of record. If the Net Proceeds of such a sale equal
less than $20,000.00 or the amount outstanding on the indebtedness
secured by the Lien if such amount is less than $20,000.00, all of
such Net Proceeds shall be paid to Mary Jim Tucker to satisfy the
Lien. Upon the satisfaction of the Lien, Lender shail receive the
Net Proceeds received by the Borrower upon the sale of each lot
constituting a part of Riverchase Trade Center, After the indebt-
edness secured by the Lien is paid in full and the Lender has
received satisfactory evidence that the Lien has been satisfied of
record, upon the receipt by Lender of the Net Proceeds of the sale
of a lot, Lender shall release such lot from the coverage of the
Mortgage. Lender, in its sole discretion, shall determine to what
indebtedness of the Borrower, or of the Borrower and Mary Jim
Tucker, the proceeds of such lots sales received by Lender shall be
applied. As used herein the term “Net Proceeds” shall mean the
purchase price of a lot minus the expenses incurred by Borrower in
connection with the sale of a lot: provided, however, that in no
event shall the Net Proceeds of a sale be less than ninety percent
(90%) of the purchase price of the lot sold.

LAics

Amendment of Note. The Note shall be and the same hereby is amended as

(i) by changing the stated principal amount thereof to ONE MILLION ONE

v
HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,124,000.00); (ii)) by

changing the maturity date of the Note to June 1, 1989; and (iii) by deleting the second

and third sentences of Section 1 in their entirety and replacing them with the follow-

ing:

Principal payments shall be as provided in the Loan Agreement




poox 193 e 123

between Borrower and Bank of even date herewith, as amended (the
"Loan Agreement*),

C. Amendment of Mortgage. The Mortgage shall be and the same hereby is

amended as follows: the first WHEREAS paragraph of the Mortgage is hereby dsleted
and replaced by the following:
WHEREAS, Borrower is justly indebted to Bank uﬁ g8 loan | in the
principal sum of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,124,000.00) (the "Loan"), or so0 much as may from
time¢ to time be disbursed thereunder, as evidenced by a promissory note
dated July 21, 1987, as amended by a Second Loan Modification Agreement
and Amendment to Loan Documents dated June _&, 1988, (collectively, the
"*Note"), pavable to Bank with. interest thereon on demand or as otherwise
provided in the Note; and |
D. Ameodment of Asslgnment of Repts. The Assignment of Rents shall be and
the same hereby is amended as follows: By changing the prinéipal sum referred to in
the first paragraph from “NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND and NO/100 DOLLARS
($500,000.00)" to "ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND
NO/i100 DOLLARS ($1,124,000.00)" |

E. Commitm¢nt Fee. In consideration of Lender's commitment to renew the Loan
and increase the Loan amount, ﬁurruwer shall pay to Lender a8 commitment fee in the
amount of $11,240, which fee shall be deemed earned and non-refundable, regardiess of

*

whether the Loan is renewed and modified.

F. Coundition to Advapces, Lender may make, but shall not be obligated to make,

an advance under the Loan as amended hereby, unless and until Lender shall have

received and approved a mechanics’ and materialmen’s lien subordination and indemnity



- 193 w124

F.{I."
I T

e e st g g LN R

M | "
o hﬁﬂ ":!J- r

agreement from each contractor and surveyor who is engaged or has been engaged in
work upon the real property described in the Mortgage as amended.

G. Effect on Loan Documents. Each of the Loan Documents shall be deemed
amended as set forth hereinabove and to the extent necessary to cﬁrry out the intent of
this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each reference in the
Loan Documents to the "Note", the "Loan Agreement”, or any other Loan bocument. or
to the "Loan Documents* shall be deemed to be references to said documents, as
amended hereby and each reference to the amount of the Loan or the amount of the
Note shall be changed to $1,124,000.00. Except as is expressly set forth herein, all of
the Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their
respective terms and shall continue to evidence, secure, guarantee or relate to, as the
case may be, the Loan,

H. Reaffirmation of Representations and Warranties.  Each representation and

warranty contained in the Loan Documents i3 hereby reaffirmed as of the date hereof.

L. Execution by Tucker Utility Coutractors, Inc, Tucker Utility Contractors,
Inc.,, has executed this Agreement to evidence it3 consent to the modification and
amendments as described herein and to acknowledge the continuing effect of the Pledge
Agreement, the Collateral Assignments of Annuities and the Collateral Assignments of

Annuity Certificates as security for the Loan as modified by this Agreement and the

obligations ¢contained therein.

).  Execwution in Counferparts. This Agreement is being executed in two counter-

parts, each of which shall operate as an original, but which, taken together, shall

constitute a single agreement,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be duly

executed as of the date first set forth above.




ﬁnﬂx 193 mee 1725

WITNESS; BORROWER:

C D 20N

DONNIE F. TUCKER

WITNESS:

m%pij

ATTEST: TUCKER UTILITY CONTRACTORS, INC.

‘ﬁv < ‘Z P WA S

" By: L [ & Vs S - I
Itg: e « Tl e Its: -U)_V

[CORPORATE SEAL]

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF Qgﬁgwm,

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby
certify that DONNIE F. TUCKER, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and
who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the
contents of the instrument, he executed the same voluntarily. v

Given under my hand this-zi ﬂﬂ'ay of % . 1988,
LA tan (. @71;

Notary Public
NOTARIAL SEAL My commission expires: A ~ G5




ook 193 mec 126

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF qa#m—;)\_,
I, the W signed, Notgry Public in and for said County in said te, hereby
certify that . whose name 2s "l{iﬁ; Mﬁ

of CENTRAL BANK OF THE SOUTH, an Alabama banking corporation, is signed to the
foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day
that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, . as such officer and with
full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand this thec24 " day of Qﬁﬁ-—t 1988.
—G— %)

Notary Public
INOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires:

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF W
I, the undersigned, Notagy Public in and for said County in said State, hereby
certify that Emgﬁ éﬁ;&r—“ , wWhose name as M

of TUCKER UTILITY CONTRACTORS, INC., a corporation, is signed to the foregoing
instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the instrument, . as such officer and with full
authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand this the =24 “*day of % . 1988.

Notary Public FE 5

[NOTARIAL SEAL] My commission expires: H—g-94




-ty '

vy

EJiliIIHIT HAY

Parcel T o | "
Commencg atl the SW corner of the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Saction
29 T 15 s, R 1 ¥, Jeffterson County, Alabama and fun west along
the south line of the N 1/2-af the NW i1/4 of sald sectlon 552.30
feet to a Peint on a curbs of the south easterly right-of-way of
the Louisvil|e g Nashvilla Rallroad; thence turn an angie to the
right of 128°%g9*1gm L0 the chord of said curve whose radlus is
7689.49 faet and whose central angie Is 4°53'31" and whosa length
of curvatyre is 656.53 feeat concave left and run along sald chord
656.33 feet to the point of beginning; thence turn an angtle to
the teft 0o5grggn from tast saig Course to the chord of a curve
Cancave left whose radius is 7689.49 feat and whose central angle
is Q0oftiggn and whosae length of Curvature is 25.88 fest and run
along saig Chord 25.88 fest to a point on a 30 feat right-of-way:
thence turn an angle to the laft 39°28'43" and run 46.75 feeat
along said right-uf—way; thence turn an angle right of 17°%0" and
Fun 54,46 teeat along said right-of-way to a peint on a curve of
safd 30 feet rignt-of-way whose radius ig 7589.,49 feet and whose
Central angle is 0923 474 and whose leagth of Curvature concave
feft is 30.44 feet; thence turn @n angle right 30°14'48" tgo the
chord of said cyrve and run along said chord J0.44 teat; thence
turn an angle to the right of ggo4s5+ o and run 55,0 feat along
said right-nf-way; thence turn an dngie left of 17939 and run
16.23 feet along sajld right-of-way to a Point on a curve of the
Southeasteriy right-of-way of Said L&N Railroad; thence turn an
angle to the Jeft of 83°27'06" to the chord of said curve whose
radius is 7689.49 feet and whose arc laength Is 297,42 feet cocave
feft and ryn 297.40 feet along sald chord; thence turn an angle
to the faft g+ 1906'29" and run 614.20 fest along sald right-of-
way to a point an the north tine of sald Section 29; thence turn
a0 angle to the right of 3694 1'05" and run 786,98 feet; thence
turn an angie right of 120925'30" and run 1136.87 feot; thence
turn an angle left of S7Topgig7u and run $19.46 feet; thence turn
an angle left of 89°59'59" a4 run 84.44 feet: thence turn an
angle to the right 100 o 1gtaqmn from last said Course to the chord
of a curve concave right whose radlus |s 560.00 feet, whose
Céntral angte js $50 26'01" and whose- length of curvature is
150.85 feet ang runs along sald chord 150,39 feet; thence turn an
angle of 70 4319y right from the tangent of last said curve and
fun 100.86 feet; thence turn an angle 1eft of 30013'48" from Jagt
sald course to the chord of a Curve concave left whose radius g
190.00 foot; whose contral angle Is 100°7'36" and whose length
of curvature ls 333,14 feet and ronsg along sald chord 292.07
feet; thence turn an angle of 39°46'09 foet right from the
tangent of last saig Curve and run 5.00 feet; thence turnp an
anglte to the left of 939 37'14" from last sald course to the
chord of a curve concave right whose radlius Is 195.00 teat whose
central dagle |5 7014'34» and whose Tength of Curvature Is 24.65
feet and runs aiong §ald chord 24,63 faet; thence turn an angle
of 3% 37017m teftt from the tangent of tast §ald curve and rynp
165.35 feet: thence turn an angie to the right 5%44'49n from last
Sald course to the chord of 3 Curve concave right whosa radlius |3
1830.00 teet whose central angle jg 11929'24% ap4g whose langth of
Curvature |Is 366.99 feet and rung afong said chord 366.37 feat:
thence turn an angle of 9594142 right from the Cangent of Jast
*ald curve and run 180.00 feet; thence turn an angjae r.ight 89¢°
49'59" and ruyn 9.64 feet; thences turn an angle left 90°30'S4" and
run 171.03 feat: thence turn an angle right of §3922'31" and ruyn
148.42 feet: theaco lurn an angle right of 88°24105" and run
10,01 feet; thence turn an angle fceft of 87°49'08" 300 rFon

e



'

s 193 e 128

(i. T T . o ' (

. (4]
142.61 feet; thence turn an angie {eft 114 24*19" and run 201.75
toat: thence turn an angle to the right 82950'37" from the {ast
sald course to the chord of a curve concave left whose radlus 18
152.00 teet, whose central angle Is 14918'47" and whose length of
curvature is 37.97 teet and runs along said chord 37,87 feet;
thence turn an angle of 7°08'13" left from the tangent of fast
sald gurve and rup 104.74 feet; thence turn an angle left 90°
01'11" and run 50.04 ‘fect;: thence turn an angle to the right 101°
05'36" from the last said course to the chord of a8 curve concave,
right whose radius is 152.00 feet whose central angle Is 22
11'11" and whose length of cusvature is 58.86 feet and runs along
said chord 58.49 feet; thence turn.an angle of 11905'35" right
from the tangent of last said curve and run 46,18 feet; thence
turn an angle right of 90°00'00" and run 50.00 feot: thence turn
an angle left of 90°00'00™ and run 164.12 feet; thence turn an
angle right of 90°00'00" and run 202.67 feet; thence tura an
angle left of 111958'19" and run 216.82 teat; thence turn an
angle left 90°00'01" and run 10,00 fcet; thence turn an angle
right 90 0V0'Q1" and run 309.16 feet; thence turn.an angle right
117 %54'14" and run 11.32 feet; thence turn an angle left 117
54'14" and run 61.53 feet: thence turn an angle right 90 32'51"
and run 522.11 feet:; thence turn an angle right $16°18'43" and
run 236.90 feet; thence turn an angle left 42° 17'02" and run
346,89 feet; thence turn an anglie right of 14°928'05" and run
306.35 feet: thence turn an angle right of 20°23'47% and run

66,86 feét; thence turn an angle left 92° 10'38" and run 146,88

fest: thence turn an angle right 10°52*10" and run 50.00 feet;
thence turn an angle right 11915'54" and run 169.53 fteet; thence
turn an angle leftt 104°33'28" and run 43.65 feet; thence turn an
angle right 90°00'00" and run 252.12 feet; thence turn an angle
laftt 92948'33" and run T7.43 feet:; thence turn an angle rlight 8
37'51" and run 328.46 feet; thance turn an angle right 98 0'23"
and run 221.35 feet; thence turn an angle left 28900 '47" and run

295.31 fecet; thence turn an angle left 91°14'29" and run 29.66
fecet; thence turn an angle right 44°9538'59" and run 45.27 feat |
thence turn an angle to the left 38956'31" from last said course
to the chord of a curve concave right whose radius Is 415 feet,

whose central angle is O 49 28" and whose length of curvature lIs
5,97 feet and runs along sald chord 5.97 feet; thence turn an

anglo feft 4°55'11* from the last sald course to the chord of a

curve concave left whose radius Is 15 feat, whose central angle

ts 84°39'45" and whose tength of curvature is 22.16 feet and runs

along said chord 20.20 feet; thence turn an angle left 42°19'51"

and run 46,86 feelt: thence turn an angle rlé;ht 90°00'00" and run

50.00 feet; thence turn an angfe right 89 °59'59" and run 46.86

feet; thence turn an angle left 42°19'51% from last sald course

. to the chord of a curve concave Jleft whose radfius Is 15 feet

whose central angle is 84°39'44" and whose length of curvature is
22.16 feet and runs along sald chord 20.20 ftoet; thence turn an
angle left 36°%12'18" from fast sald course to the chord of a
curve concave right whaose radlus is 415 feet, whose central angle

is 12015'10" and whose length-of cyrvature |s 88.75 feet and runs

along said chord 88.58 feet to the point of begloning; all lylng

in the N 1/2 of Section 29, T 15 S, R 1 W, Jefforson Counly,

Alabama

LESS AND EXCEPT the following described property;

‘._'.




4

soox 1973 mer 129

r

' L
1
g

e

1

.l

|
al

J

| ;

i

j .

]

4
3
K

L]

Lo ' \

Commence at the SW cornar of the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sectlon
29, T 15 S, R1 W, Jefferson County, Alabama and run west slong
the south [ine of the N 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of sald sectlon 552.30
feet to 8 point on a curve of the southeastertly right-of-way
of the Loulsville & Nashville Raliroad ; thence turn an angle to
the right of 128°16'55" to the chord of sald curve whose radius
ls 7689.49 feet and whose length of curvature s 682.44 feet
concave left and run slong sald chord 682,21 feet to the polnt of
beginning; sald polant being on a 30 feet right-of-way; thence
turn an angle to the [eft of 100°25'28" and run 46.75 fest along
sald right-of-way; thence tura an angle right of 1730 and run
54,46 feet along sald right-of-way to a point on a curve of sald
30 feet right-of-way whose radius is 7589.,49 feet and whose
length of curvature concave left |Is 30.44 feet; thence turn an
angle right of B80'14'48" to tha chord of sald curve and run
alpng sald chord 30.44 feet; thence tyrn an angle to the right of
99 45'12" and rua 55.0 f{eet along safd right-ot-way; thance turn
an angle left of 17°30 and run 46.23 feet along said rlght-of-way
to a point on a curve of the southeastarly right-of-way of sald
LEN Railroad; thance turn an angle to the rlght 97°46'08% to the
chord of a curve whose radlius is 7689.,49 feet and whose langth of
curvature is 30,28 feet along sald Raliroad R.O.W. and run along
sald chord of said curve 30.28 feet to the polant of beginning,

all lying In the N 1/2 of Sectlon 29, T 15 8, Rt W, Jefferson
Caunty. Alabama '

i&%ﬁ%kti foot right of way more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of ‘:Sﬂ:lt;zg
29, T15S, Rt W, Jetferson County, Alabama and run wlﬂli RS
the south line of the N 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of sald sacthun f--.-:a
feet to 8 polnt on a gurve of the southeasterly right-o0 e t;
of the Louisvilitie & Nashvllle Railroad : thence tura an ang oo
the right of 128°16'55" to the chord of sald curve whose :af ut
ls 1689.49 feat and whose length of curvalure ls 682.4 aﬂf
concave left and run along said chord 682,21 feet to the -putl:t 25
baginning; sald polnt belng on 8 30 feoat rlght-nf—wjy.t Tgn
turn an angle to the 1eft of 100°25'28" and run 46.75- a.ur Z : g
sald rlght-of-way; thence tura an angle right of 1730 nr; L;d
54,46 feet along sald right-of-way to a polntl on a curve of sa
30 feet rlght-of-way whose radlus ig 7589.49 feet and whose
length of curvature concave left s B30.44 fagt:_thencu tu;n an
angle right of 80" 14'48" to the chord of sald curve uln htru?
along sald chord 30.44 feet; thence turn an angle to the rlg t o
9g° 45'12" and run 55.0 feet along sald rlight-of-way; thence turn
an angle left of 17 °30 and run 46,23 feet along sald rlght-?f-:-'laz |
to a polnt on a curve of the southeasterly rlght-n.f-“;ﬂb'“ﬂ S .
LN Ral lroad: thence turn an angle to the right 877467097 to ?
chord of a curve whose radlus I8§ 7689.49 feet and whose length o
curvature is 30.28 teet along salg Railroad R.O.W, and run along
sald chord of said curve 30.28 feet to the polnt of beglnning,
ali lying In the N 1/2 of Section 29, T 15 S, R 1_ w, Jaffevrson

County, Alabama




soox 193 e 130

e

Exhibitc B

PARCEL 1: : Y

Recoro Map of intent of 'Timbercrest Viltage, Phase One as
recorded {n Map Book 102 Page 109 In the Qfflce of. the Judge of
Probate of Jeffterson County, Alabama; and that part of the SE '1/4
of the NW 1/4 of Sectlon .29, T 15 S, R t'w, Jefferson County,
Atabama whlich 1les southeast of the centeriine of Dry Creek; and
that paert of the NE 1/4 of thea NW 1/4 end that part of theo NE 1/4
of s8id Sectlon 29 which 1les southoast of the Louisville and
Nashville Rallroad; lese than and excaept 8 430 feet atrip more or
loss along the east boundary of sald NE 1/4 ot sald seatlon; all
boling more partlcularty described as followss:’

Commence a8t the NE corner co! Sectlon 28, T 15-8,-R 1 W, Jefferson
County, Alabama and proceed west slong the north séction {lne of
satd section 430,00 feet to the point of beglnnlng: thence turn
an angle to the ettt of 90°40'01" and run 2638.63 feat: thencs
turn an Interlor angle left of 89 18'29" and run 3127.25 feet to
the center of Dry Creek: thence turn en angle of the right of
120°47'49" and run 97.94 fest along sald centerllne { thence turn
an angle to the left of 12°01' and run 75.83 feet_along sald
conterilne; thence turn an angle to the right of 16 28" and run
198,73 feel along sald centeriine ; thencs turn an angle to the
lsft of 23 23' and run 105.28 feet along sald centerllne ; thence
turn an angle to the rlght of 28°11' and run 126,76 feet along
t.aid centerllne ; thencte turn an angle to tho -left of 5°27' and
run 139,0 feaet alnng sald centerline ; .thence. turn an-angle to
the right of 13°30' and run - 113.80 feat along-8ald centerilne;

~thencoe turn an angle to the left of 26° 41' and. run 151.49 feet

along said centerline; thence turn an engle to the rlght of 27453
and run 66.44 feet along salid centeriline ; thence turn an angle
to the left of 0°27' and run 87.14 feaet nlong sald centerlline :
thence tdrn an ang!e to the left of 22°01' and run 112.73 feet
alnng sald centarline ; thence turn an angle to the right of
33°37' and run 118.40 feet along sald center!lne jthence turn an
angie to the left of 37°05' and run 121,95 feet along sald
centerllne ; thence turn an angle to the rlght of 7°41' and run
112.71 feat ﬂlung sald centorline ¢ thence turn an angle to the
left of 121°03'17" and run 552.30 feet to a polat on 8 curve of
the southeasterly right-of-way ot the Lousiviilie & Nashvlile
Railroad; thence turn an angle to the right of 128° 16'55" to tha
chord of sald curve whose radlus Is 76B89.49 foet and whoso length
of curvature ls 682.44 feot concasve left and run along said chord
682,21 feet to a polint un:aan foet right-of-way; thence turn on
angie to the left of 100°25'28" and run 46.75 fecet along sald
rignt-of-way;, thence turn an angle rlght of 1730' and run 54.46
feet along sald rlght-of-way {o a point on .a curve of s&ld 30
feet right-of-way whose radius 4s 75B89.49 fcéet and whosa langth
of curvature concave left le 30.44 feot; thance turn an angle
right of B0" 14'48" to the chord of said curve and run along sald
chord 30.44 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 99°45'12*




s 193 mee 131

and run 55.0 fee: nlcong srid rlght-ﬁi—wny: thenco tuen an angle

left of 17°30 and run £E.23 feet along saild right-of-way to a
poitnt on a curve ot the southeastoerly right-ot-way of sald LEN
Railroad; thence turn an anglo to the teft of 83°27'068" to the
chord of said curve whose radlus is 7689.49 feet and whose arc
length is 297,42 feet concave loft and run 297.4Q feet along sald
chord: thence turn an engle to the jeft of 1°06'29" and run

614.20 feet along said right-of-way to a polnt on the north llne
of sald Section 29; thence turn an angle to the right of 56°41'05"
and run 1814.04 feot to the polnt ol beglaning, all lylng In the

NE 1/4 and the NW 1/4 of Secttion 29, T 15 5, R 1w, Jefferson
County, Alabama. | *

LESS AKD EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAKD:

Commence at the SW corner of the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section
29, T 15 S, R1 W, Jefferson County, Alabama and run west along
the south line of the N 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of said section 552.30
feet to a point on a curve of the southeasterly rcight-of-way

: thence turn an angle to
the right of 128°18'55" to the chord of said curve whose radius

is 7689.49 feet and whose length of curvature .is 682.44 feet
concave left and run along said chord 682.21 feet to the polnt of
peginning; said point being on a 30 feet rlght-of-way; thenco
turn an angle to the left of 100°25'28" and run 46.75 feet along
said right-of-way; thence turn an angle right of 17°30' and run
54.46 feet along said right-of-way to a point on a3 curve of said
- 30 feet right-of-way whose radlus is 7589.49 feet and whose
length of curvature concave left is 30.44 feet; thence Lurn an
angle right of 80°14'48" to the chord of said curve and run
along said chord 30.44 feet: thence turn an anglie to the right of
99° 45'12" and run 55.0 feet along said right-of-way; thence turn
an angle left of 17 °30 and run 46,23 teet along s2id ¢ight -of -way
to a point on a curve of the sovtheasterliy right-of-way of said
L&N Railroad: thence turn an angle to the right 97°46'09" to the
chord of a curve whose radius is 7689.49 feet and whose lenglh of
curvature is 30.28 feet along said Railroad R.O.W, and run aiong
caid chord of said curve 30.28 feet to the point of beginning,
all lying in the N 1/2 of Section 29, T 15 5, R 1 W, Jefferson

of the Louisville & Nashville Railroad

County, Alabama

ALS0, LESS AND EXCEPT:

Commence at. the SW cornor of the Nw 1/4 of Lhe NE /4 of Section
29 T 15 S, R 1 w, Jefttarson County, Alabama and run wast along
the south tine of the N 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of said sectlon 552.30
feet to a point on a curbs of the south casterly right-of-way of

the Louirsvilie & Nashvillo Railroad; lhence turn an anglec to the -

riuhttjtlzﬂﬂlﬂ'ur‘mn the chord of said curve whose radius 15
7689.49 feet and whose central angle |Is 4v53*31" and whoso longth
of curvature is 656.53 feet concave lelt and run atong said chord

. -



sox 193 mer 132

656.33 fect to the point of beginnlng; thence turn an angle LO
the left 0°53'00" from last said course to the chord of a curvo
concave left whose radius is 7689.49 feet and whose central angle
is 0°11"84" and whose length of curvature is 25.88 teat and run
aliong said chord 25.88 feet to a point on a 30 fecet right-of-way;
thence turn an angle to the left 99928'43" and run 46.15 tecot
along said right~af-way: thence turn an angle riht of 17°10' and
run 54,46 feet atong said right-ot-way to a point on a curve of
sald 30 feet right-of-way whose radlius is 7589.49 teot and whose

"central angle is 0°13 47" and whose leagth of curvature concave

left is 30.44 feet; thence turn an angle right 30°14°48" to the
chord of said curve and run atong said chord 30.44 teet; (hence
turn an angle to the right of 99°45'12" and run 55,0 (eet along
said right-of-way; thence turn an angle left ol _1?“30' and run
46.23 feet alaong said right-of-way te a point on a curve of the
southeasterly cight-of-way of said L&N Railrgad; thenco turn an
angle to the left of 83°927'06" to the chord of said curve whose
radius is 7689.49 feet and whose arc length is 297.42 feet cocave
left and run 297.40 feet along said chord; thence turn an angle
to the left of 1°906'29" and run 814.20 feet altong said rlight-of-
way to a point on the north line of said Sectlion 29: thence tufn
an angle to the right of 5656°41'05Y and run 7B6.98 feet; thence
turn an angle right of 120°925'30" and run 1136.87 feoet; thence
turn an angle left of S7929'S7" and rua 19.46 fcet; thenco turn

‘an angle left of B9959'59" and run 84.44 feet] thence turan aan

anad «~to* the ¥ight 1009 16'31" from last said course to the chord

of curve concave right whose radlus is 560.00 feet, whose

centrat angle. is 159 26'01" and whose length of curvature is
150.85/feet and runs along sald chord 150.39 feet; thence turn an
angle of 7°943'01" right from the tangent of tast sald curve and
run 100.86 feet: thence turn an angle left of 50°13'48" from last
sald course to the chord of a curve concave left whose radius Is
190,00 feet; whose central angle is 100927'36" and whose length
of curvature |s 333.14 feet and riuns along sald chord 292.07
feet; thence turn an angle of 399246'09 feet rlght from tha
tangent of last sald curve and run 5.00 feet; thence turn an
angle to the left of 930 37't4" from last said course 10O the
chord of a curve concave right whose radlus 1s 195.00 feet whose
central angle is 7°14'34" and whose length of curvature Is 24.695
feet d4nd runs along said chord 24.63 teet; Lhenco turn an anglo
of 3° 3717 left from the tangent of last said curve and run
165.35 feet: thence turn an angle to thoe rlght 5°44'42" from last
said course to the chord of a curve concave right whoso radlus l 5
1830.00 feet whose central angle is 11929'24" and whoso longth of
curvature |Is 366.99 feot and runs along sald chord 3166.37 feot;
thence turn an angte of 95%4'42" right from the tangent of last
sald curve and run 180.00 feet;. theace turn an angle cight 89
49'S9" and run 9.64 feet; thence ‘turn an angle left 90 30'54" and
run 171.03 feet: theance turn an angle right of 53°922'31" and cun
148,42 teet: thence turn an angle rignt ot Aag924'05" and run
10.01 feet; thence turn an angle leflt ol 87Y49'08% and run

(]



poox 1973 e 133

.'ur'

. : 1}

142,61 feel; thance turn an angle left 114 24°19" and run 201.75
feet; thence turn an angle to the. rtght B2°50'37" fram tha last
said course to the chord of a curve concave left whose radlus Is
152.00 teat, whose central angle Is 14°18%'47" and whoso lenglh of
curvature is 37.97 feet and runs along said chord 37.87 teot;
thence turn~an angle of 7°8'13" teft from the tangent of last
sald curve and run 104.74 feet; thence turn an angle lott g0°
01*11" and fun 50.04'feet; thance turn an angle to the right 101°
05'36" from the last sald course to the chord of a curve concavge,
right whose radius s 152.00 fect whose central angle Is 22
11'11" and whose length of curvaturc is 58.86 feot and runs along
sald chord 58.49 feet: thence turn.an angle of 11°205'35" right
from the tangent of last said curve angd run 46.18 feot; thence
turn an angle right of 90%00'00" and run 50.00 feet; thence turn
an angle left of a0%00'00" ‘and run 164.12 feelt;: thence turn an
angle right of 90%00'00" and run 202.687 feet; thence turn an
angle left of 111°58'19" and run 2165.82 feot; thence turn an
angle left 90°00'01" and run 10,00 fcet; thence turn an angle
right 90 90'01" and run 309.16 feet; thence turn an angle right
1179414 and run 11.32 feet; thence turn an angle lgft "Mt
54'14" and run 61.53 feet; thence tura an angle right 90 32'51"
and run 522.11 feet:; thence turn an anglte right 116°18'43" and
run 236.90 feet; thence turn an angfe lecft 429°17'02" and run
346.89 feet; thence turn an angle cight of 14%226°'05" and run
306.35 feet: thence turn an angle right of 20°923'47" and run
66.86 feet; thence turn an angle left 92 10'38" and run 146.88
fecet: thence turn an angie right 10°52'10" and run 50.00 feot;
thence turn an angle right 11°15'94" and run 169.53 foaet; thence
turn an angle left 104933'28" and run 43.65 feet] thence tucn an
angle right 90°00'00" and run 252.12 fcet; thence tura an angle
left 92°4G6'33" and run 7.43 feet: thence turn an angle rl%ht g’
17'51" and run 328.46 feet: thence turn an angle right 98 grz2a”
and run 221.35 feet; thence turn an angle left 28°00 "47* and run
205,31 feet; thence turn an angla left 91°14'29" and run 29.66
fecet; thence turn an angle right 44°959'59" and run 45,27 feal |
thenco turn an angle to the lteft 38°56'31" from last said course
to the chord of a curve concave right whose radlus Is 415 foet,
whose central angle is O 49 -28" and whose length of curvature i s
5.97 feet and runs along said chord 5.97 feet; thonce turn an
angle left 41°55'11" from the last sald course to the chord of a
curve concave left whose radlus Is 15 feet, whose cenltral anglo
is 84 %39'45" and whose length of curvaturc is 22.1G6 feet and runs
along sald chord 20.20 tect; thence turn an angle loft 42°19's51"
and run 46.86 teet; thenco turn an angle rughl 90°00'00" and run
50.00 teet; thence turn an angle right 89 59'59" and run 46.86
fget: thence turn an angle teflt 42°19's1" from last sald course
Lo the chord of a Curve Concave left whose radlus ts 15 foot

" whose central angle 5 a42319'44" and whosce longth of curvaturo 1S

22.16 ieet and runs along satd chord 20.20 feet; thonce turn an
angle ltett 16 ?12'18" from tast said course to the chord of a
curve concave right whose radius is 415 feet, whose contral angle
is 12015'10" and whose lecagth of curvaturce ls B8B.75 feet and runs
along said chord 88.58 fect to the polnat of beginnlng; all lying
in the N 1/2 of Section 29, T 15 S5, R 1 W, Jeftorson County,
Alabami . '



: * '!'..j
1

- Also, less and except: |
N ThiTey foot righc of way ‘more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sectlon
29, T 15 S, R 1 W, Jefferson County, Alabama and run west atong
the south llne of the N 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of sald sectlion 552,30
feet to a8 polnt on a gurve of the Southeasterly rlght-of-woy
of the Loulsville & Nashville Railroad : thence turn an angle to
the rlght of 128°16'S5" to the chord of said curve whose radlus
is 7689.49 feet and whose length of curvature 1s §82.44 teeot
concave left and run along said chord 682,21 feet to the polnt of
beginnling; sald polnt belng on a 30 feat right-of~way: thenco
turn an angle to the left of 100°25'28" and run 46.75 feet along
sald right-of-way; thence turn an angle right of 17%30' and run
54,46 feet along sald rfight-of-way to a point on a curve of said
30 feet right-of-way whose radlus |Is 7589.49 feet and whose
length of curvature concave feft |g 30.44 feet; thence turn an
angle rlght of 80°14'48" to . the chord of sald curve and run
along sald chord 30.44 feet: thence turn an angle to the rlight ot
93 45'12" and run 55.0 feet along said rlght-of-way; thence turn [
gan angle left of 17°30 and run 46.23 teet siong said right-of-way '
«ilo @ polnt on a curve of the southeasterly rlight-of-way of sald
#LEN Rallroad; thence turn an angle to the rlght 97°46'09" to the |
ehord of a curve whose radlus I's 7689.49 feet and whose length of !
gcurvature is 30,28 {feet along said Rallroad R.O.W. and run along
CNsaid chord of sald Curve 30.28 feet to the polnt of beglinning,

gl lying In the N 1/2 of Section 29, T 1S S, R 1 W, Jefferson
§Cuunty. Alabama '

-

PARCEL 11

Lots 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17, according to
survey of Riverchase Trade Center, as recorded in Map Book 12, Page 24, In
the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to:

1. Mortgage given by Dwight A. Sandlin to Service Corvoration of Alabama, recorded in
Real Volume 3034, Page 359, in the Probate Office of Jefferson County, Alabama

»

2, Advalorem Taxes for the year 1988, which said taxes are not due or payable until
October 1, 1988,

3. Mortgage executed by Donnie F. Tucker, to Dwight A. Sandlin, recorded in Real Volume
3094, Page 384, as to Parcel I

4. Right of Way granted to Alabama Power Company by instrument(s) recorded in Volume
4536, Page 456: and Volume 2499, Page 342, as to Parcel 1

5. Right of Way to Jefferson County, Alabama, in Real Volume 796, Page 30l: and Real
Volume 1028, page 734, as to Parcel 1 : .

6. Right of Way to Birmingham fineral Railroad Company in Volume 99, Page 1317; ard

Volume 99, page 312, as to Parcelt I

b
I



e

S TN St e N e, SR DA MR TR Sl oy - T Dy e g ik .
At LR s e T, i | u T R N - “I . X L a5y . . . - 1
-3 LN i g ."'JT’T‘-'-:-&EF e e .'-:ai-.’.fﬁ;._:‘. A ﬂﬁ«i S IS L _—

1. Easement as reserved in mortgage Dwight Sandlin to Serviée Cornoration of Alabama in
Real Volume 3094, Page 359, as to Parcel I

8. Assignment of Rents and Teases as shown by instrument recorded in Real Volume 3207,
Page 734, as to Parcel-]

9. Mortgage execute@ by Donnie F. Tucker and Mary J. Tucker, to Central Bank of the
South, recorded in Real Volume 11, Page 243, as to Parcel T7T

10. Mortgage executecli by Donnie T. Twker and Mary J. Tucker, .tn Central Bank of the
South, recorded in Real Volume 83, Page 79, as to Parcel II

11, Title to minerals a& reserved in Deed Book 24, P '
. . er . in » Page 35, and in Deed Book 127, Page
140, with mining rights and Privileges belonging thereEn, as to Parcel II ?

12, Right?s :flaimed by Alabama Power Company umder the following transmission line
permits: Deed Book 191, Page 5006: Deed Book 181, Page 569; Deed Book 194, Page 58;
Deed Book 2%8, Page 197; Deed Book 164, Page 177; D=cd Book 167, Page 117, all in
Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, as to Parcel II '

135

3 Eiggt: cf;’f:d urder the gas line easement to Alabama Gas Cﬁrporatiﬂn recorded in
00 r Page 47, in the Probate Qffj
ot » 10 ice of Shelby County, Alabama, as to
4, Rights claimed under the public road right of way deed to Shelby County recorded in
D@aed EGG_I{ 182, Page 441, and urﬂgr condemnation proceedings recorded in Probate
I‘;I;ngta:es fﬂflk 7, Page 38 and 46, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, an
nee ' “

Boc 197 paer

5. ‘Subject to lien created by divorce decree as recorded in Real Record 181, Page
573, in Probate Office, in favor of Mary him Tucker.

The entire mortgage tax due on the indebtedness js being paid in Jefferson County.
Please apportion the morigage tax between Jefferson and Shelby County based upon the
above values.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
I CERTIFY ¥HIS Yery truly yours,
NSTRUMENT WAS FILEL YUYy

. . f——l—""""
g UL -7 PH G 1L QM?—/M

- Donnie F. Tucker | .
IR 0P i g RECUADLUNG FEES
B 6F PRBAE v \ ’9\% EL t, Kecording Fee  $ ﬁ{,ﬁ"’ g
._,_ﬁ-};‘ In Jax Fee _Leg

iy B F Jucks) + Contorae. Pomds

IIH%"@






